1 12.12.16 de / 806
 Power Electronics
Your Advantages
• Softstart and brake in one unit
• Easy wiring
• Space saving
Features
• According to IEC/EN 60 947-4-2

BI 9028.38/5_ _: softstart and brake function switching via
  control input X1, X3
Ordering example for variants:
BI 9028.38 /_ _ _ 3 AC 200 ... 480 V 50/60 Hz 11 kW
    Nominal motor power
    at AC 400 V
    Nominal frequency
    Phase / motor voltage
    Variant, if required
    Type
 Variants
Wire connection
Load terminals: 1 x 10 mm2 solid
  1 x 6 mm2 stranded ferruled
Stripping length:   11 mm
Control terminals: 1 x 4 mm2 solid or
  1 x 2.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
  (isolated) or
  2 x 1.5 mm2 stranded ferruled (isolated)
  DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3/-4 or
  2 x 2.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
  DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3
Stripping length:   10 mm
Wire fixing
Load terminals: Plus-minus terminal screws M4
  box terminals with wire protection
Control terminals: Plus-minus terminal screws M4
  box terminals with wire protection
Fixing torque
Load terminals: 1.2 Nm
Control terminals: 0.8 Nm
Mounting: DIN rail mounting IEC/EN 60 715
Weight:
Width 67.5 mm: 630  g
Width 90 mm: 780  g
Dimensions
Width x height x depth:
BI 9028 up to 7.5 kW: 67.5 x 85 x 121 mm
BI 9028 up to 15 kW: 90 x 85 x 121 mm
6 12.12.16 en / 806
 Connection Example
BI 9028 softstart and brake function with switch S
L1
L2
L3
N
L1 L2 L3 A1 Y1 Y2 A2 X1
A3 A4T1 T2 T3
U V W
Ieff
X2
S
11 21
12
M
3~
2214 24
(+)
(+)
Q1
BI9028
M8260_b
I> I> I>
 Adjustment Facilities
 Set-up Procedure
Softstart:
1. Start the motor via control input X1/X2 and turn potentiometer "M
on
"
 up until the motor starts to turn without excessive humming.
2. Adjust potentiometer "t
on
" to give desired ramp time.